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Report Highlights

· ERCOT is currently reviewing proposed transmission improvements with a total estimated cost of $1,237.55 Million as of June 30, 2021.
· Transmission Projects endorsed in 2021 total $527.76 Million as of June 30, 2021.
· [bookmark: _Ref68509807]All projects (in engineering, routing, licensing and construction) total approximately $7.44 Billion[footnoteRef:1] as of June 1, 2021. [1:  Based on the Total Project Estimated Cost for all future projects listed in the Transmission Project Information and Tracking (TPIT) report.  TPIT is updated three times each year based on information TSPs provide in Model on Demand (MOD) as specified in the ERCOT Steady State Working Group Procedure Manual. The latest TPIT is available at http://www.ercot.com/gridinfo/planning.] 

· Transmission Projects energized in 2021 total about $999.2 Million[footnoteRef:2] as of June 1, 2021. [2:  Based on the Total Project Estimated Cost for all completed projects with Projected In-Service Dates in 2021 listed in the TPIT.] 

Regional Planning Group Reviews
RPG Projects under Review:
· AEPSC has submitted the LRGV Import Project (RPG Project ID: 18RPG001). This is a Tier 1 project that is estimated to cost $73.4 million. AEPSC has also requested that ERCOT provide a conditional endorsement for an additional $357.2 million project.  ERCOT’s independent review has been conducted in accordance with Protocol Section 3.11.4.9(3), and this project is currently placed on hold until the LNG loads are confirmed. 
· STEC has submitted the Lower Rio Grande Valley Transmission Expansion Project (RPG Project ID: 19RPG009). This is a Tier 1 project that is estimated to cost $511 million. ERCOT’s independent review has been conducted in accordance with Protocol Section 3.11.4.9(3), and this project is currently placed on hold until the LNG loads are confirmed.
· Oncor has submitted the Nacogdoches Southeast Switch – Redland Switch – Lufkin Switch 345-kV Loop Project (RPG Project ID: 20RPG019). This is a Tier 2 project that is estimated to cost $71.26 million. This project is currently under ERCOT’s independent review.
· STEC and LCRA TSC have jointly submitted the Bakersfield to Big Hill 345‐kV Second Circuit Addition Project (RPG Project ID: 21RPG001). This is a Tier 2 project that is estimated to cost $83.2 million. ERCOT has completed the independent review on June 10. ERCOT has issued the ERCOT endorsement letter. 
· AEPSC has submitted the Port Lavaca Area Improvement Project (RPG Project ID: 21RPG002). This is a Tier 2 project that is estimated to cost $97.8 million. This project is currently under ERCOT’s independent review.
· Oncor has submitted the Burnett – Bowie 69-kV Line Upgrade Project (RPG Project ID: 21RPG008). This is a Tier 3 project that is estimated to cost $79.7 million. This project completed the RPG review on June 9, and ERCOT has issued the acceptance letter.
· CNP has submitted the Waterfowl Substation Addition Project (RPG Project ID: 21RPG009). This is a Tier 3 project that is estimated to cost $42.4 million. This project completed the RPG review on June 16, and ERCOT has issued the acceptance letter.
· Oncor has submitted the Flat Iron – Barr Ranch – Pegasus South 138 kV Line Project (RPG Project ID: 21RPG010). This is a Tier 2 project that is estimated to cost $50.7 million. This project is currently under ERCOT’s independent review.
· CNP has submitted the Flewellen to Peters 138 kV ckt 25 Rebuild Project (RPG Project ID: 21RPG011). This is a Tier 3 project that is estimated to cost $76.19 million. This project is currently in the RPG comment period.
RPG Project Reviews Completed in 2021:
	RPG Project ID
	RPG Project Name
	Submitted Entity
	Tier
	Estimated Cost 
($ Millions)
	Review Completion Month

	20RPG022
	Hamilton Road to Maxwell 138-kV Line Rebuild Project
	AEPSC
	Tier 3
	34.0
	January

	20RPG023
	Royse - Commerce 69-kV Line Conversion to 138-kV
	Oncor
	Tier 3
	72.1
	January

	21RPG003
	Midland East Area Projects
	Oncor
	Tier 3
	88.5
	March

	21RPG004
	Venus Switch-Cedar Hill Switch 345-kV Line Project
	Oncor
	Tier 3
	10.3
	March

	21RPG005
	Angleton to West Columbia 138-kV ckt 04 Rebuild Project
	CNP
	Reclassified from Tier 3 to Tier 4 per Protocol
	38.7
	April

	21RPG006
	Algoa Corner to La Marque 138 138-kV ckt 93 Rebuild Project
	CNP
	Reclassified from Tier 3 to Tier 4 per Protocol
	34.56
	May

	21RPG007
	Holliday - Seymour 69-kV Line Project
	Oncor
	Reclassified from Tier 3 to Tier 4 per Protocol
	44.3
	May

	21RPG008
	Burnett – Bowie 69 kV Line Upgrade Project
	Oncor
	Tier 3
	79.7
	June

	21RPG009
	Waterfowl Substation Addition
	CNP
	Tier 3
	42.4
	June

	21RPG001
	Bakersfield to Big Hill 345‐kV Second Circuit Addition Project
	STEC & LCRA TSC
	Tier 2
	83.2
	June




More information on current and past RPG projects can be found on the ERCOT MIS Secure (digital certificate required): https://mis.ercot.com/public/data-products/grid/regional-planning
Past email communication on RPG projects can be found on the ERCOT listserv by signing up for the REGPLANGROUP list: http://lists.ercot.com/scripts/wa-ERCOT.exe?A0=REGPLANGROUP


Planning Model Activities
The short-term calendar of major planning model events is as follows:
· By July 1, 2021	21SSWG Update cases and TPIT are posted
· By July 21, 2021  	21SSWG Contingency definitions and Planning Data Dictionary are posted
The following table shows interconnection projects that met Planning Guide section 6.9(1) and 6.9(2) and were modeled in the SSWG cases as a full model or as a simple model in accordance with Planning Guide section 6.9.  





[image: ][image: ]

[image: P:\OilRigMap\PermianBasinOilRigCount_03.2021.png]Permian Basin Oil Rig Count[footnoteRef:3] [3:  +/- symbol indicates the increase or decrease from the previous month in oil rigs present in each county. There are 159 rigs, including no increase or decrease in oil rigs, in the Permian Basin from May to June 2021.] 

[image: P:\OilRigMap\PermianBasinOilRigCount_02.2021.2.png]

Other Notable Activities
· ERCOT is conducting the West Texas Export Study and plans to complete the study in Q3, 2021.
· ERCOT is conducting the South Texas Stability Study and plans to complete the stability study in Q3, 2021.
· ERCOT is conducting the Permian Basin Load Integration Study and plans to complete the study in August, 2021.
· The SPWG is currently building 2021 FY base cases.
· The 2020/2021 DWG Stability Book, documenting the 2020/2021 DWG flat start process and supplemental dynamic data submissions, was completed and posted to MIS Certified on July 6, 2021.
· Corrective Action Plans (CAPs) related to the 2020 Regional Transmission Plan short circuit analysis were updated based on additional feedback from impacted Resource Entities. Updated reports were posted to the ERCOT website and to MIS Secure on June 29, 2021.
.

image1.png
ercot>




image2.png
ST - |
15iNRO0SS
ZunROsT?
ZNROST
ZunRosEs
ZunRoses
ZunRoz02
ZunRo201
20mRozst
ZunROs22
ZunRo2es
22iNR03TL
ZunRoz2
20inRo0s2
19iNRO176
ZunRoise
20mR0130
20inRo0E3
191NR00S7
18INRO0ED
2uNROS05
ZNROS10
ZunRois?
ZunRoiss
ZunRozs3
19iNROLES
2unROZTS
15iNRO0SD
20mRo0ee
19iNRO0SS
191NR007S
20Ro0s2
ZuNRO:60
20mR0255
16inR00ES
20inRo0s1
ZunRos2L
20mRote2
19iNR00S2
15iNRO034
19iNRO1L7
2unRos3
ZunRs3
ZunROsTS
ZunRose?
19iNRO0ES
20mR0266
ZunRoist
ZuNROSTS
ZunRose7
ZunRO:05
ZunRoz21
ZunRo213
201R0120
20mRo101
19iNR0SS
18iNR00S3
19iNRO0ST
18INR0SD
21INRO0L7

Genemor
Corazon Solar
saure Sky Solar
haure Sky BESS

Bat Cave Energy Storage
Gambit Energy Storage
R Msssengale
arandon
Silicon Hils Storsge.
Ignacio Grid
Miadero Gria
#E5 2 Power tation
rospero Solar 1
Grifin Trail Wind
Roughneck Storage
Bsird Nort Il Wind
Ramsey Solar
Bsird Nortn Wind
016 Bloomington Road
Brighside Solar
T Cooke
Crossert Power Batt
Swoose 11
Flower Valley i Batt
Taygete Soter 1
Aquilla Lake Wind
1ara Solar

Emerald Grove Solar (PECOS)

Black sack Creek Wind
chamon2
Shatkes Solar
Vision solar |
Replubiic Road Storage
Aquilla Lake Wind 2
Priddy Wind
Srategic Solar 1
White Mesa 2 wing
AjaxWind
76 East Wind
1 Algodon Alto Wind

Roacrunner Crossing Wind
Blue Jay Solar I
Anchor Wind 1
Anchor eSS
Anchor Wind
Blue Jay Solar

Tres Banias Solar
Delilan Solar 18
Vortex gess.
Apogee Wind
010 300 Sotsr Center
Delifan Solar 1
Vancourt Sotar
Vortex Wing
Westoria Solar
Astro (Rayos De! Sol)
Fortazna Solar
Myrtle Solar
Muscang Creek Solar
Danish Fields il

W ror G

2¢
783
10049
100
%
2
10862
10152
10152
75
20
2552
50
»n
51
3312
100
50
3257
20657
10088
10088
200
15018
1528
108
208
100
205
1265
5175
1008
300
135
38
3366
335
201
2002
6582
12802
7185
300
210
1895
20
12183
3832
00
20
50
35015
20335
150
20
20
150
201

New Re
ervice Dol
5/31/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/3/2021
6/3/2021
6/15/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
7/1/201
7/1/201
7/1/201
7/1/201
7/15/2021
7/15/2021
7/15/2021
7/15/2021
7/30/2021
7/31/2021
8/1/2021
8/1/2021
8/1/2021
8/1/2021
8/31/2021
9/1/2021
9/15/2021
9/30/2021
10/3/2021
10/3/2021
10/5/2021
10/29/2021
10/29/2021
10/30/2021
10/31/2021
11/30/2021
12/3/2021
12/15/2021
12/15/2021
12/15/2021
12/16/2021
12/2¢/2021
12/2¢/2021
12/2¢/2021
12/30/2021
12/30/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
12/31/2021
11/202
11/202
1/1/2022

3/9/2021
8/21/2020
3/9/2021
3/9/2021
3/9/2021
3/9/2021
4/28/2021
3/9/2021
y7/201
y7/201
3/9/2021
3/9/2021
4/6/2021
4/6/2021
y7/201
3/9/2021
11/3/2020
4/15/2021
y7/201
3/9/2021
4/15/2021
2/1/201
3/30/2021
3/9/2021
4/6/2021
3/9/2021
7/20/2020
2/21/2001
412021
7/20/2020
3/9/2021
y11/2001
4/6/2021
5/12/2021
3/9/2021
4/18/2021
4/6/2021
4/26/2021
5/12/2021
9/24/2020
5/6/2021
5/6/2021
5/14/2021
5/6/2021
5/6/2021
10/19/2020
3/9/2021
5/26/2021
5/7/2021
5/7/2021
3/9/2021
7/1/200
5/26/2021
5/7/2021
6/5/2020
5/12/2021
7/20/2020
6/5/2020
7/21/2020

AP
AEP
AP
LcRa
™
1L
1L
Lcra
SRy
SHRY
e
ONCOR
AP
e
s
e
LsT
AEP
AP
1L
LcRA
™R
P
AEP
LsT
sTEC
AEPTNC
=
e
AEp
ONCOR.
BEPC
LsT
ONCOR
ONCOR
Lera
AP
AEP
AP
LsT
BerC
1sT
LsT
LsT
BerC
AEP
ONCOR.
ONCOR
AP
o
ONCOR.
AEP
ONCOR.
onp
AP
e
o
sTEC
o

T - |

56809
54707
58843
57038
22011
58992
57049
58807
51049
58801
55840
57035
sea1s
58895
se787
50271
sea6s
57033
seas1
58462
58427
58460
50255
57079
5169

51708
59455
6823
se70a
sea23
see1
51081
57037
e
5709
s5040
55008
58230
61877
51883
61889
se867
sea21
se785.
se77
51887
se158
55671
se781
57018
61059
57027
5522
51885
51710
52061
54138

Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.

Simple Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Mogeling In-Progress

Simple Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.

Simple Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Mogeling In-Progress
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Mogeling In-Progress
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.

Simple Model Complete




image3.png
21INRO016
20INRO0GS.
18INR0103
18INROOOL
21INRO3ES
20INR0221
21INR0413
21INR031
18INRO1S5
22iNR0352
22NR0205
18INRO035
21INRO3ES
21INR0341
21INR0012
21INR0S7S.
20INR0281
20INR00S3.
18INROO3D
22NR0202
21INR0281
20INR0280
20INRO0SE.
21INR0323
20INRO0S7
22iNR0325.
22INR0322
20INR0216.
18INRO0Z3
22NR0222
21INR0261
21INR0205

18INRO0SD

18INRO0SE
221NR0270
23INR00GO
23INR0022
22NR0203
20INROOST

Danish Fields Il
Danish Fields Solar
Rodeo Solar
Texas Star Nova Solar
Concho Valley Solar
Braes Power Plant
Big Star Solar
Galloway 2 Solar
Morrow Lake Solar
Sparta Solar
Sbranch Solar
Norton Solar
Red-tailed Hawk Solar
Space City Solar
Air Products GCA
Grizzly Ridge Solar
Queen Bess
Bravepost Solar
Canyon Wind
Delilah Solar 1
Byrd Ranch Storage.
High Lonesome BESS.
Danciger Solar
Spanish Crown
£l Suaz Ranch
BRP Dickens BESS
BPR Paleo BESS.
Starr Solar Ranch
Edmondson Ranch Wind
Bright Arrow Solar
Horizon Solar
Radian Solar
Emest
Erik
Brass Fork Solar
Delilah Solar &
Delilah Solar 3
Delilah Solar 2
Misae Solar Il

60972

5106

25008

5106

1031

30178

024

024

52672

14

51735

2/4/2021
7/20/2020
7/20/2020

7/2/2021
3/30/2021
3/30/2021
3/23/2021

5/3/2021

CNP
o
Oncor
weTT
AP
e
AEN
Lera
sTEC
AP
o
AP
o
NP
P
BEPC
GRLND.
AP
Oncor
ONcoR
™R
LcRa
o
ONcoR
AP
weTT
ONcor
AP
werr
OncoR
sTEC
ONcoR
werr
werT
AP
ONCoR
Oncor
ONcoR
AEP

54140
54136

51675
51897
61893

s1s12

s1684

st

sesa2

57284

51690

51039
51891

51085
51083
61081
51895

Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Mogeling In-Progress
Mogeling In-Progress
Simple Model Complete
Full Model Complete.
Full Model Complete.
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Mode! Pending
Simple Mode! Pending
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Full Model Complete.
Simple Model Complete
Simple Mode! Pending
Simple Model Complete
Mogeling In-Progress
Mogeling In-Progress
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Full Model Complete.
Simple Model Complete
Full Model Complete.
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Mode! Pending
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete
Simple Model Complete




image4.png
Terry Kent
e -2
Yoakum
Gaines Scurry | Fisher
Count as of June 2021
Source: Baker Hughes North American Rig Count Borden -1 ® +1
Andrews Howard
@ +2
+
® Martin . 3 Nolan
Ector Midland

Lovin
Culberson _g ®+1| ®+1 .+6 -4

Winkler

Glasscock

Upton |Reagan -
rion
® ..
Crockett
e 19
@ 10-19





image5.png
Terry Kent

[ J
Yoakum
i Scurr !
Count as of May 2021 Gaines Y | Fisher
S : Baker Hughes North American Rig Count
ource: baker Hughes INOI imerican Rig Coun Borden .
Andrews . Howard
L [
Martin Nolan

Ector Midland
Lovin
Culberson \’k, ¢ ® ® . °
Winkler Glasscock [-
Reagan

Irion

Reeves

Crockett





